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November 9, 1964

Secretary of State

State of Utah

State Capitol

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Dear Sir:
We have some business regarding the United States Develop-
ment Corp. which we assume to be a Salt Lake corporation, and we

should like to know the status of this organization before proceeding
further.

Following are the addrasseé we have through the year 1961,
all in Salt Lake City:

817 Newhouse Building
17 East Oakland
434 South Main

The president was George B. Anderson,

Any information you can give us as to the status of this cor-
poration will be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

William R. Smith, Deputy Director

WRS:ecm



LamonT F. TORONTO

SECRETARY OF STATE
STATE OoF UTAH
, WENDELL L. GOTTRELL
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE

SALT LAKE GI1Ty

November 30, 1964 e Rl
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OlL & GAS
GUNSERVATION COMMISSION
William R, Smith
0il and Gas Conservation Commission
Room 312, State Services Bldg.
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, Colo. 30203

Re: UNITED STATES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Please be advised that the above corporation had its charter suspended
for non-payment of corporate taxes.

3-30-62

Date of suspension

Yours very truly,

LAMONT F. TORONTO
SECRETARY OF STATE

syl DT o tipnis

Clerk




MEND

Decenber 4, 1964

TO: Mr, D, V. Rogers
FROM: William R, Smith

SUBJECT: Plugging of United States Development Corp.,
Bobingon Ranch Bapker No, 1 Well

Subject well located 650' north and 400" east of the lines of Lot 10,
Section 12, Township 1 North, Range 103

been checked in the field, found not to be p.
in this regard should be accomplished,

The last contact with U, S, Development Corporation wae in December 1960,
at which time they advised the well had been drilled to approximately
1700' and 53" casing set to 1500' with water encountered all of the way.

The conpany was written in May 1961, February 1962, Jume 1962, October
1963 and Jamuary 1964,

Field investigation indicates the cperator is no longer available, and
the Secretery of the State was comtacted in Salt Lake City, Utah, and
wae advised by him that their charter had been suspended 3/30/62, It
nw@mmﬂmmmwm,mmmu
plugged, and I recommend that Fireman's Fund Insurance Company be cone
tacted to act on their Bond #L-6058176, at an early date.

In reviewing the well file, I think any definite plugging orders should
be withheld until the plugging has had a chgnee to check T.D,,

and the possible condition of the 5" casing, On the surface, it would
appear that a cement plug in the bottom of the 51" casing and in the top
with a marker would be sufficient.

lemul’amyaumtwthm.
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Decenber 8, 1964

Mr, M, L, Robinson
Artesia,

Dear Mr, Robinson:

t

In 1960 the United States Developmen
assure that it be properly plugged if it

did, drill a #1 Banker

s in

Of course, it is also necessary

that a well to be plugged which
th the State Engineer's Office,

which use is desired by the land-
that written authority for such use is

, and in such written authority the landowner assumes
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ter well and
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OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Ty

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Very truly yours,
Wllien R, Smith, Deputy Director

Colorado

’Piwh » :

My, Wede Robinson
Mr, Joe Robinson,

WRS:1f
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